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CLIMATE CHANGE:  FOREST SERVICE KEY CONTACTS 
 
Note:  This is a working list of key contacts for persons seeking more information about 
Forest Service actions on climate change.  It is not intended to be an exhaustive list, but 
rather a list of potential first points of contact for information-seekers who are not sure 
where to start within the agency.  For each contact, there is a brief indication of their 
principal role in the Forest Service response to climate change. 
 
David Cleaves, Associate Deputy Chief, Research & Development, Washington, DC, 
202-205-1702, dcleaves@fs.fed.us
 

Co-chair of the Climate Council, which oversees the development and 
implementation of the Forest Service response to climate change. 

 
Fred Norbury, Climate Change Advisor, Office of the Chief, Washington, DC, 202-205-
1661, fnorbury@comcast.net
 

Co-chair of the Climate Council, which oversees the development and 
implementation of the Forest Service response to climate change. 
 

Other members of the Climate Council include: 
 

Gloria Manning, Associate Deputy Chief, National Forest System, Washington, 
DC, 202-205-1523, gmanning@fs.fed.us
 
Chuck Myers, Associate Deputy Chief, National Forest System, Washington, DC, 
202-205-1523, clmyers@fs.fed.us
 
Jacque Myers, Associate Deputy Chief, Business Operations, Washington, DC, 
202-205-1690, jmyers01@fs.fed.us (Also agency lead for sustainable operations.) 
 
John Phipps, Associate Deputy Chief, State & Private Forestry, Washington, DC, 
202-205-1657, jphipps@fs.fed.us  
 
Robin Thompson, Associate Deputy Chief, State & Private Forestry, Washington, 
DC, 202-205-1657, rthompson@fs.fed.us
 
Leslie Weldon, Director of External Relations, Washington, DC, 202-205-1661, 
lweldon@fs.fed.us (Also agency lead for communications on climate change.) 
 

Staff support for the Council is currently provided by: 
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Chris Rose, Staff Assistant to the Deputy Chief for Research & Development, 
202-205-205-1105, crose@fs.fed.us
 
Josh Trapani, Policy Analysis Staff, 202-205-0846, jtrapani@fs.fed.us

 
Rob Doudrick, Ecosystem Services, Chief’s Office, Washington, DC 202-205-8528, 
rdoudrick@fs.fed.us
 

Agency lead for development of ecosystem services markets and projects, 
including carbon sequestration projects, on both public and private lands. 

 
Tony Tooke, Assistant Director, Forest Management, National Forest System, 
Washington DC  202-205-205-1667, ttooke@fs.fed.us
  

Agency lead for climate adaptation through ecosystem restoration, carbon 
sequestration, and related projects on the national forests. (On detail to USDA 
Global Change Task Force until August, 2008;  working on domestic policies for 
climate change issues as well as forest management options for the reduction of 
greenhouse gases and carbon sequestration.) 

 
Marcia Patton-Mallory, Biomass  and Bioenergy Coordinator, Chief’s Office, Ft. Collins, 
CO, 970-295-5947, mpattonmallory@fs.fed.us. 
 

Agency lead for use of woody biomass utilization and bioenergy as a tool for 
climate adaptation and mitigation. 

 
Chris Risbrudt, Director, Forest Products Laboratory, Madison, WI, 608-231-9318, 
crisbrudt@fs.fed.us
 

Responsible for biofuels research at the Forest Products Laboratory and biofuels 
grants administered through the lab. 

Al Solomon, Forest Management Sciences, Research & Development, Washington, DC, 
703-606-5251, allensolomon@fs.fed.us

Agency lead for development of the Forest Service Research & Development 
strategy for climate change, 2009-2019. 

Jennifer Hayes, Rocky Mountain Research Station, Ft. Collins, CO, 970-295-5958, 
jenniferhayes@fs.fed.us

Tracking development of the Western Climate Initiative for the Forest Service 

Sarah Hines, Northern Research Station, Newtown Square, PA, 610-557-4218, 
shines@fs.fed.us
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Tracking development of the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative.  On detail to 
the Climate Council for about 4 months starting in May. 

Chris Farley, International Programs, Washington, DC, 202-273-4694, cfarley@fs.fed.us

Agency lead for Forest Service involvement in climate change internationally. 

Frank Beum, Legislative Affairs, Washington, DC 202-205-2370, fbeum@fs.fed.us

Agency lead for legislative activities on climate change related to forests and 
grasslands. 

Mark Nechodom, Pacific Southwest Research Station, Davis, CA 530-759-1706, 
mnechodom@fs.fed.us

Co-lead (with Bruce Goines) the Region 5 Interdisciplinary Team determining 
public lands capabilities to sequester carbon under California Global Warming 
Solutions Act (AB32). 

Bruce Goines, Pacific Southwest Region, Vallejo, CA, 707-562-8910, bgoines@fs.fed.us

Co-lead (with Mark Nechodom) the Region 5 Interdisciplinary Team determining 
public lands capabilities to sequester carbon under California Global Warming 
Solutions Act (AB32). 

Connie Millar, Pacific Southwest Research Station, Albany, CA. 510-559-6435, 
cmillar@fs.fed.us

Research on management implications of climate change for western forests.  
(See sample video at http://www.fsl.orst.edu/geowater/PEP/ClimChange/Millar/) 

Joyce Casey, Pacific Northwest Region, Portland, OR   503-808-2286, 
jcasey01@fs.fed.us

Provides overall support and coordination to climate change actions in Region 6.  
Leads the joint PNW/R6 Climate Change Strategy Group.  Executive Director to 
the R6/PNW Climate Change Board of Directors. 

Kathy O’Halloran, Natural Resources Staff Officer, Olympic National Forest, Olympia, 
WA, 360-956-2430, kohalloran@fs.fed.us

Management lead for the pilot effort to use scientific information for adaptation at 
the forest scale. (See video with Dr. David Peterson, PNW, at 
http://www.fs.fed.us/pnw/pep/climatechange/peterson_ohalloran/) 
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Anna Jones-Crabtree, Sustainable Operations Coordinator, Rocky Mountain and 
Northern Regions, Golden, CO, 406-495-3744, ajonescrabtree@fs.fed.us

Agency lead for pilot project to reduce agency’s environmental footprint.  Lead 
for annual environmental footprint report. 

Amanda Cundiff, Cooperative Forestry, State & Private Forestry, Washington, DC, 202-
205-1612, acundiff@fs.fed.us
 

Principal contact for State & Private Forestry on climate change. 
 
Josh Trapani, Policy Analysis, Research & Development, Washington, DC, 202-202-
0846, jtrapani@fs.fed.us
 

Principal contact for information on Policy Analysis staff work on climate 
change. 

 
Forest Service scientists who contributed to the IPCC work that was recognized by the 
Nobel Prize in 2007 (along with some notes on other work): 
 

Dr. Ralph Alig, Pacific Northwest Research Station, Corvallis, OR, 541-750-
7267, ralig@fs.fed.us
 

Forest Service research team leader working on economics of global 
climate change impacts, adaptation, and mitigation strategies (including 
biofuels).  Member of the modeling team for the Forestry and Agricultural 
Section Optimization—Greenhouse Gas Modeling system, and Forest 
Service representative to the North American Climate Change Modeling 
Forum, with the 5th forum scheduled for 2009.  See website at 
foragforum.rti. 
 

Dr. Ronald Neilson, Pacific Northwest Research Station, Corvallis, OR, 541,750-
7303, rneilson@fs.fed.us
 
Dr. David Peterson, Pacific Northwest Research Station, Seattle, WA206-732-
7812, peterson@fs.fed.us
 
Dr. Richard Birdsey, Northern Research Station, Newtown Square, PA, 610-557-
4691, rbirdsey@fs.fed.us
 

Chair of the U.S. Government interagency “Carbon Cycle Science 
Steering Group”.  This group provides input to 13 agencies about 
emerging research needs.   
 

Dr. Linda Heath, Northern Research Station, 603-868-7612, Durham, NH, 
lheath@fs.fed.us
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Technical agency lead for official forest carbon and related greenhouse 
gas inventories of the United States.  Includes work with IPCC National 
Greenhouse Gas Inventories Program. 
 

Dr. David Nowak, Northern Research Station, Syracuse, NY, 315-448-3212, 
dnowak@fs.fed.us
 
Dr. Kenneth Skog, Forest Products Laboratory, Madison, WI, 608-231-9360, 
kskog@fs.fed.us
 
Dr. Wei Min Hao, Rocky Mountain Research Station, Missoula, MT, 406-329-
4838, whao@fs.fed.us
 
Dr. Linda Joyce, Human Dimensions Program, Rocky Mountain Research 
Station, Ft. Collins, CO, 970-498-2560; ljoyce@fs.fed.us
 

Climate Change Specialist for the FS RPA Assessment; Conducts research 
to assess the potential effects of global climate change on the condition of 
renewable resources on the forests and rangelands. 

 
Dr. Robert Musselman, Rocky Mountain Research Station, Ft. Collins, CO, 970-
498-1239, rmusselman@fs.fed.us
 
Dr. Michael Ryan, Rocky Mountain Research Station, Ft. Collins, CO, 970-498-
1012, mgryan@fs.fed.us
 

Research on forests and carbon storage. 
 
Dr. Ariel Lugo, Director, International Institute for Tropical Forestry, San Juan, 
Puerto Rico, 787-766-5335, alugo@fs.fed.us
 
Dr. Allen M. Solomon, Washington Office, 703-606-5251, 
allensolomon@fs.fed.us
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